OPERATING & MAINTENANCE GUIDE for: -
KI 6000 Series Power Meter
KI 6000-UM-5
Operating Manual
KI 6000 Series
Optical Power Meter
Congratulations on your purchase of this instrument, which has been
engineered to provide the best possible reliability, convenience and

Patch-cords and Pigtails:
OPT601 Please specify your requirements.
Ordering Example:
KI 6000Ge Power Meter with Ge sensor, manual, battery
OPT202 ST connector adaptor
OPT171 Rubber holster
OPT181 Soft carry pouch
KI 6000-UM-5
Figure 2
Linearity and Accuracy Specifications
KI 6000-UM-5
3. POINTS TO REMEMBER
3.1 Safety
The KI6000 instrument itself emits no optical power, and does not
create any hazards to the user.
• Never use magnifying devices to inspect optical fibre ends,
unless you are sure that no optical power is being emitted.
• Use only magnifying devices with a built-in infra-red filter to
ensure safety. Please enquire to Kingfisher about the 'Fibervue'
microscope that meets these requirements.
• Always observe eye safely precautions as specified by
applicable Standards.
3.2 Optical Connector
The screw-on optical connector adaptor used on the Kingfisher
power meter is a non-precision item and no special precautions are
required. Note that compatible adaptors are available from a range of
sources, however, all metal types are to be preferred.
The Kingfisher adaptor will give the best performance, since the
position of the fibre end has been standardized on all models, and
optimized for this instrument. Extra precautions have been taken to
reduce optical reflections, which can reduce accuracy.
For sustained measurement accuracy, the optical interface should be
kept clean. The optional rubber holster incorporates a protective
cover for the optical interface,
3.3 External Power
External power is not required, therefore no safety standards or
procedures are relevant.
KI 6000-UM-5
Figure 3
KI 6000-UM-5
4. GETTING TO KNOW THE KI 6000 SERIES
4.1 Inspection
On arrival, please carefully inspect for any obvious physical damage.
If any has occurred, keep all packaging and immediately notify the
relevant carriers. See 'Instrument Returns' at the back of this manual
for return and repair procedures.
4.2 Powering Up
Slide open the battery cover at the rear of the instrument, and attach
one 9v PP3 alkaline type battery. The unit is reverse polarity